

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

APPEAL NO.: 1D01-4625

---

REYNELDON DAVIS

Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee-Respondent.

---

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE FROM THE CIRCUIT  
COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
(ORIGINAL)

William Mallory Kent  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT  
Fla. Bar No. 0260738  
24 North Market Street  
Suite 300  
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 355-1890 Telephone  
(904) 355-0602 Fax  
kent@williamkent.com

Counsel for Appellant  
Reyneldon Davis

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iii
Reply to State’s Answer to Appellant’s Argument I. - An Initial <i>Terry</i> Stop Immediately Ripened into a Full-scale Search Without Any Intervening Probable Cause, and Such Conduct by the Police, Given That a Canine Unit Had Been Prearranged to Be on Stand-by and Was Available Within Five Minutes of Being Requested but Was Not Called until after Twenty Minutes of Illegal Search, Exceeded the Permissible Bounds of a <i>Terry</i> Investigative Detention. . . . .	1
A. State Implicitly Concedes Defendant-Appellant’s <i>Terry</i> Stop Argument is Correct . . . . .	1
B. State Misapplies the Topsy Coachman Rule . . . . .	1
C. The Criminal Appeal Reform Act Prohibits Application of the Topsy Coachman Doctrine in Criminal Appeals. . . . .	5
D. Florida Statutes § 933.13 Does Not Permit Application of the Topsy Coachman Doctrine to Fourth Amendment Issues. . . . .	7
E. Even if The Topsy Coachman Rule Applied, The State Still Fails Because the Evidence Does Not Support a Finding that The Officer Who Ordered the Stop Had Probable Cause Under the Fourth Amendment. . . . .	8
Reply to State’s Answer to Appellant’s Argument II. - The Trial Court Erred in Denying Davis’ Motion for Mistrial Based on the State’s Intentional and Prejudicial Discovery Violation of Not Disclosing to the Defense the Pertinent Cell Site Location Records, Which Were Not Disclosed until the Trial Was in Process, and the Belated Disclosure of Which Prevented the Defense from Effectively Cross-examining the State’s Key Witness . . . . .	9
Reply to State’s Answer to Appellant’s Argument III. - Sentencing Issues . . . . .	9

A.	Court Lacked Authority to Impose Habitual Offender Sentence for Drug Trafficking Offenses . . . . .	9
B.	<i>Apprendi</i> Issue . . . . .	10
C.	Inadequate Fact Findings for HO Sentence . . . . .	10
D.	Separate Proceeding for HO. . . . .	11
E.	Did <i>Taylor's</i> Declaration that the 1999 Amendment of the Trafficking Statute was Unconstitutional Somehow Cause the Previous Version of the Statute to Spring Back Into Existence and Save Davis's Conviction . . . . .	11
F.	One Last But Important Argument - The State Cannot Have it Both Ways - If Davis is to be Sentenced as an Habitual Offender Because the HO Sentencing Scheme Can Trump the Drug Trafficking Sentencing Mandate, then Davis Cannot Simultaneously Be Sentenced as a Drug Trafficker for Purposes of the Drug Trafficking Fine of \$250,000 . . . . .	12
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	12
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	14
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	14

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Arky, Freed, Stearns, Watson, Greer, Weaver & Harris, P.A. v. Bowmar Instrument Corp.*, 537 So.2d 561 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 3

*Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA*, 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . 3

*Dober v. Worrell*, 401 So.2d 1322, 1323 -1324 (Fla. 1981) . . . . 4

*King v. State*, 681 So.2d 1136 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 10

*Pankhurst v. State*, 646 So.2d 727 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 10

*Randi v. State*, 182 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1966) . . . . . 6

*Sanford v. Rubin*, 237 So.2d 134, 137 (Fla. 1970) . . . . . 6

*Simmons v. State*, 790 So.2d 1177, 1178 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . 4, 5

*Woods v. State*, 807 So.2d 727 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2002) . . . . . 9

**Statutes**

Criminal Appeal Reform Act, Florida Statutes § 924.051 *et seq.*  
. . . . . 5

Florida Statutes § 933.13 . . . . . 7, 8

**Other Authorities**

Equal Protection Clause of the United States Constitution . . . . 5, 6

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution . . . . . 7, 8

Tipsy Coachman Rule . . . . . 3, 4, 7, 8
